Business Combination as a wholly owned subsidiary of LWAC. After giving effect to the Business Combination, the Combined Company directly owns
all of the issued and outstanding equity interests of eFFECTOR, and the pre-Business Combination stockholders of eFFECTOR hold a portion of the
Combined Company common stock.

The following pro forma combined financial statements presented herein reflect the redemption of 16,978,642 shares of Class A Common Stock
by LWAC’s shareholders in conjunction with the shareholder vote on the Business Combination contemplated by the Merger Agreement at a meeting
held on August 24, 2021.

1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As of June 30, 2021

(in thousands, except for share and par value amounts)

Locust Walk
Acquisition

Corp.

eFFECTOR
Therapeutics,

Inc.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 3

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash   1,204   —   175,008   a)   63,884

   (169,786)   f)
   (13,164)   b, c)
   60,700   i)
   (958)   j)
   10,880   k)

Cash and cash equivalents   —   10,880   (10,880)   k)   —
Due from sponsor   —   —   —   —
Prepaid expenses   229   —   1,154   k)   1,383
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   —   1,154   (1,154)   k)   —

Total current assets   1,433   12,034   51,800   65,267

Marketable securities held in trust account   175,008   —   (175,008)   a)   —
ROU asset   —   47   —   47
Property and equipment, net   —   21   —   21
Other assets   —   2,179   (2,179)   c)   —

TOTAL ASSETS   176,441   14,281   (125,387)   65,335

2

Locust Walk
Acquisition

Corp.

eFFECTOR
Therapeutics,

Inc.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 3

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable   —   1,907   (1,442)   c)   465
Accrued expenses   2,105   2,657   (2,629)   c)   2,133
Warrant liabilities   —   780   (780)   l)   —
Lease liability, current portion   —   55   —   55

Total current liabilities   2,105   5,399   (4,851)   2,653
Deferred underwriting commissions payable   6,565   —   (6,565)   b)   —
Non-current term loans, net   —   18,568   —   18,568
Accrued final payment on term loans   —   1,100   —   1,100
Earnout share liability   —   —   19,075   n)   19,075
Warrant liabilities   6,140   —   (5,833)   m)   307

TOTAL LIABILITIES   14,810   25,067   1,826   41,703

Commitment and contingencies
Class A Common stock subject to redemption   156,631   —   (156,631)   e)   —
Series A convertible preferred stock   —   46,567   (46,567)   g)
Series B convertible preferred stock   —   51,084   (51,084)   g)
Series C convertible preferred stock   —   35,573   (35,573)   g)

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Class A common stock   —   —   —   d)   4

   2   e)
   (2)   f)
   3   h)
   1   i)
   —   l)
   —   p)

Class B common stock   —   —   —   d)   —
Common stock   —   2   (31)   h)   —

   29   g)

3

Locust Walk
Acquisition

Corp.

eFFECTOR
Therapeutics,

Inc.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 3

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Additional paid-in-capital   9,658   4,817   (3,560)   b,c)   175,346
   156,629   e)
   (169,785)   f)
   (4,631)   h)
   133,195   g)
   60,699   i)
   780   l)
   5,833   m)
   (19,075)   n)
   786   o)
   —   p)

Accumulated deficit   (4,658)   (148,829)   (1,146)   c)   (151,718)
   4,658   h)
   (957)   j)
   (786)   o)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)   5,000   (144,010)   162,642   23,632

TOTAL LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)   176,441   14,281   (125,387)   65,335

See accompanying notes

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
For the period ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Locust Walk
Acquisition Corp.

Period from
October 2, 2020
(Inception) to

December 31, 2020

eFFECTOR
Therapeutics, Inc.
for the year ended
December 31, 2020

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 3

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Collaboration Revenue   42,000   42,000
Operating expenses
Research and development   —   21,832   1,005   ee)   23,795

[…]

Provision for income taxes   —   351   351

Net income (loss)   (2)   14,211   (4,588)   9,621

Net income (loss) per share—basic   $ (0.00)  $ 0.01   $ 0.25

Net income (loss) per share—diluted   $ (0.00)  $ 0.01   $ 0.23

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic   3,961,250   14,606,544   gg)   38,645,589

Weighted average shares outstanding, diluted   3,961,250   27,491,396   gg)   41,593,786

See accompanying notes

5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
For the six months ended June 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Locust Walk
Acquisition

Corp. for the
six months ended

June 30, 2021

eFFECTOR
Therapeutics,

Inc. for the
six months ended

June 30, 2021

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 3

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Grant revenue   692   692
Operating expenses
Research and development   —   8,540   —   8,540
Formation and operating costs   2,613   —   (2,613)   dd)   —
General and administrative   —   2,933   2,613   dd)   5,546

Total operating expenses   2,613   11,473   —   14,086
Operating loss   (2,613)   (10,781)   —   (13,394)

Other income (expenses)

Interest earned on marketable securities held in trust account   8   —   (8)   aa)   —
Change in fair value of warrant liability   (1,809)   —   1,633   bb)   (176)
Transaction costs incurred in connection with warrant

liabilities   (242)   —   —   (242)
Interest income   —   2   —   2
Interest expense   —   (786)   —   (786)
Other expense   —   (73)   73   bb)   —
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   (492)   —   (492)

Net loss   (4,656)   (12,130)   1,698   (15,088)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (0.93)  $ (0.81)   $ (0.38)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   4,989,703   14,990,514   gg)   40,232,480

See accompanying notes

6

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 — Description of the Business Combination

On August 24, 2021, Merger Sub, a wholly owned subsidiary of LWAC, merged with and into eFFECTOR, with eFFECTOR surviving the Merger
as a wholly owned subsidiary of LWAC. After giving effect to the Merger, the Combined Company directly owns all of the issued and outstanding